
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 

 
Meeting:   CABINET 
 
Date and Time:  Thursday, 11 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue:   Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, LE15 6HP 
 
Democratic Services David Ebbage 01572 720972 
Officer to contact:  email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/. The audio of the meeting can also be listened to at 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83692983178  
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Democratic Services Team at democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk. 
 
  
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 

SERVICE  
 

 

 
3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

  
4) MINUTES  
 To confirm the Minutes and Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 

on 12th December 2023. 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83692983178
mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk


 

 

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 

the Leader and Chief Executive. 
  

6) FUTURE OF THE PARKS SPECIAL SCHOOL  
 To receive Report No.02/2024 from the Portfolio Holder for Children’s 

Services. 
(Pages 7 - 98) 

  
7) CORPORATE STRATEGY REFRESH  
 To receive Report No.03/2024 from the Leader of the Council for 

recommendation to Council for approval. 
(Pages 99 - 114) 

  
8) INTEGRATED BUDGET PLAN AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 2027/28  
 To receive Report No.04/2024 from the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Resources. 
(Pages 115 - 294) 

  
9) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 

excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

10) CONTRACT AWARD FOR PURCHASE OF THE REQUIRED VEHICLES 
AND ASSOCIATED TRANSPORT INFRA-STRUCTURE DETAILED WITHIN 
THE LEVELLING UP FUND BID  

 To receive Report No.05/2023 from the Portfolio Holder for Highways, 
Transport and the Environment. 
(Pages 295 - 304) 

  
11) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 

person presiding. 
  

12) DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 13th February 2024. 

 
 



 

 

---oOo--- 
 
  

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Councillor G Waller (Chair) 
Councillor A Johnson 

 Councillor P Browne 
Councillor D Ellison 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor C Wise 

  

Quorum: 2    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572722577 Email:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 
  
 
 

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET  
 
Tuesday, 12th December, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G Waller (Chair) Councillor A Johnson 
 Councillor P Browne Councillor D Ellison 
 Councillor T Smith  
 
ABSENT:  Councillor C Wise  
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mark Andrews 
Angela Wakefield 
Dawn Godfrey 
Kim Sorsky 
 
Kirsty Nutton 
Penny Sharp 
David Ebbage 

Chief Executive 
Strategic Director for Law and Governance  
Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
Strategic Director for Adult Services and 
Health 
Strategic Director for Resources 
Strategic Director for Places 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Decisions published on 13 December 2023. 
 
Key Decisions will be implemented on 21 December unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 149 is invoked. 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor C Wise. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  

 
There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

5

Agenda Item 4



 
a)    That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 be APPROVED. 

 
5 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  

 
No items were raised. 
 

6 CONTRACT FOR THE ADULTS AND CHILDRENS CASE MANAGEMENT IT 
SYSTEM  

 
Report No.154/2023 was introduced by Councillor A Johnson, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Resources. 
  
The report asked for Cabinet’s approval to delegate the award of the hosting and 
maintenance contract to Liquidlogic owned by System C (LiquidLogic) as the Council’s 
incumbent provider, to ensure the optimum running and support of the Adults and 
Childrens Case Management system and other associated software products, under a 
new 7 year (5+2) contract. 
  
The LiquidLogic system was the case management software system used by the 
Adults and Childrens directorates. 
  
Members agreed to continue with the current provider to enable the Council to fulfil 
their statutory duties for Adults and Children’s Services. 
  
It was moved by Councillor A Johnson and seconded that the recommendation of 
Report No. 154/2023 be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with five votes in 
favour the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a)    APPROVED the delegation of the award for the Adults and Childrens Case 
Management IT system to the Strategic Director for Resources. 

 
7 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Thursday, 11th January 2024. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.09am. 

---oOo--- 

6



 
Report No: 02/2024 

PUBLIC REPORT 

 CABINET  
11 January 2024 

FUTURE OF THE PARKS SPECIAL NURSERY SCHOOL 

                         Report of the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 

Strategic Aim: 

 

Healthy and Well 

A County for Everyone 

Exempt Information  

 

No 

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Cllr T Smith - Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Families 

Contact Officer(s): 

 

Dawn Godfrey 
Strategic Director Children and 
Families 

dgodfrey@rutland.gov.uk 

 Gill Curtis 
Head of SEND, Inclusion and 
Learning 

 gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

1  SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 Summary 

1.1.1 The Parks Special Nursery School is a registered nursery school located on the 
same site as Oakham Church of England (CE) Primary Academy but maintained by 
the Local Authority.  The Parks offer includes support for children with moderate and 
severe learning difficulties, as well as support for speech, language and 
communication, autism and physical disabilities.  The Parks is designated as a 
nursery school; however, all children currently being taught at the school are of 
primary school (reception) age, which 
[...]
y can expect to 
see displayed in the everyday behaviours of our organisation and in the services which 
we deliver. 
 

Passionate 
Be energetic and positive, proud and dedicated to our County. 

 

Ambitious 
Learn, develop, seek out opportunities and embrace new ideas. 

 

Work together 
Trust and respect each other, engage with and listen to our communities. 

 

Make a difference 
Be the best you can be, strive for excellence and take responsibility for 

having a positive impact. 
 

113



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
Report No: 04/2024 

PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 
11 January 2024 

INTEGRATED BUDGET PLAN (IBP) AND MEDIUM-TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) - 2024/25 TO 2027/28  

Report of the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 
Exempt Information  No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr A Johnson, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Resources 

Contact Officer(s): 
Name/Job Title 

Kirsty Nutton, Strategic Director for 
Resources (s.151 Officer) 

01572 758159 
knutton@rutland.gov.uk 

Name/Job Title Andrew Merry, Head of Finance 
(ds151) 

01572 758152 
amerry@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 
 

1 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.1 Summary 
1.1.1 This report comes to Cabinet as part of the Council’s formal budget setting process 

as set out within the constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a 
balanced and sustainable budget for 2024/25 - 2027/28. 

1.2 Recommendations 
It is recommended that Cabinet approves as the basis for public consultation: 

1.2.1 The proposed budget including a Council Tax increase of 4.99% (2.99% general 
Council Tax and 2.0% Adult Social Care precept), as outlined in section 5.1.2 and 
Appendix F. 

1.2.2 The budget proposals as outlined in Appendix B and C as the basis for public 
consultation. 

1.2.3 The updated revenue budget assumptions, to be incorporated in the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/25 – 2027/28.  These are outlined in sections 5 and 
6. 

1.2.4 The grant funding receipts estimated across the MTFS as contained in Appendix D. 
1.2.5 The Fees and Charges Strategy that details the approach to be adopted by 

directorates when setting and updating fees and charges as provided in Appendix 
E. 

1.2.6 The revised capital programme and schemes outlined in section 6.5 and referencing 

115

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2 
 

Appendix K and M. 
1.2.7 The funding of the capital programme as detailed in the treasury management and 

capital strategies in Appendices L and M.  
1.2.8 The updated Reserves Strategy and forecast reserve commitments to fund the cost 

of transformational investment and previously identified departmental commitments 
as outlined in section7.4, and Appendices B, C and I.   

1.2.9 The Education budget as outlined in section 6.6 and Appendix N. 
1.2.10 The budget virement limits as outlined in section 9. 
1.2.11 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 – 2027/28 as set out in the body of 

the report and following appendices: 

• Appendix A – 2024/25 – 2027/28 MTFS detailed budget position  
• Appendix B – Budget proposals tables (pressures / savings / investments)  
• Appendix C – Directorates Overview, Service Ambitions and Budget Variation 

Statements  
• Appendix D – Grant Register 
• Appendix E – Fees & Charges Strategy / Policy & Schedule  
• Appendix F – Funding strategy  
• Appendix G – Financial Health Indicators 
• Appendix H – Financial Risk Register 
• Appendix I – Reserve Strategy 
• Appendix J – Consultation document  
• Appendix K – Capital Programme Schemes 2024/25 – 2027/28 
• Appendix L – Treasury Management Strategy & Annual Investment Strategy 
• Appendix M – Capital Strategy  
• Appendix N – Dedicated Schools Grant and the Schools budget 
• Appendix O – Carbon Impact Assessment 
• (Appendix P – Council Tax Resolution – to follow for Full Council only) 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 

1.2.12 The strategic financial approach taken by the Council outlined in section 3 of this 
report. 

1.2.13 The Council’s core funding position following the provisional Local Government 
Settlement outlined in section 5. 

1.2.14 The forecast reserves position and the statutory advice of the Chief Finance Officer 
outlined in section 7 ‘The Robustness (Section 25) Statement’ 

1.2.15 The financial health indicators which consider the key financial considerations of 
revenue and balance sheet performance, and that capital investment is not resulting 
in undue burden on future funding, section 8. 

1.3 Reasons for Recommendations 
1.3.1 The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget.  The approach outlined in this 

report work towards this requirement.   
  

116



3 
 

2 INTEGRATED BUDGET PLAN 2024/25 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2024/25 – 2027/28 

2.1 Purpose 
2.1.1 This report to Cabinet forms part of the Council’s formal Budget Framework.  It 

requires Cabinet to initiate and make proposals and update assumptions to set a 
balanced budget for the financial years 2024/25 - 2027/28. There is a legal 
requirement to set a balanced budget for 2024/25.  The purpose of this report is to:  
a) Recommend that Cabinet approve the budget proposals  
b) Recommend that Cabinet approve the budget assumptions to update the 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), to ensure estimates reflect the most 
up to date information available  

c) Outline the financial impact of the financial challenges facing the Council, in 
setting a balanced budget for the MTFS period  

d) Outline the strategic approach and actions taken by the Council to deliver a 
balanced budget in 2024/25. 

2.1.2 Proposals agreed by Cabinet at this meeting on 11 January 2024, will be approved 
for consultation, with responses received considered at Cabinet on 13 February with 
final proposals recommended to Council on 26 February 2024 for approval. 

2.1.3 This report is submitted for Cabinet t
[...]
pened following the public launch on November 1st and closed at midnight on Sunday 3rd December.
	1.1.4	80 individual people submitted a response through the dedicated parks consultation inbox over the consultation period.  These were reviewed by an independent reviewer and, whilst all respondents raised some concern related to the proposal to close the Parks, there were no representations which offered any viable alternatives to closure.
	1.1.5	The local authority is the decision maker on a school closure proposal and needs to have a position by mid-February 2024, when children’s school places are communicated to parents for the start of the academic year September 2024.

	1.2	Recommendations
	1.2.1	Cabinet considers the outcome of the consultation and the feedback from the independent reviewer and approves the closure of the Parks Special Nursery School with effect from the end of the academic year, August 2024.

	1.3	Reasons for Recommendations
	1.3.1	Rutland County Council’s ambition is to be a County that promotes inclusion, which supports all children and young people with Special Educational Needs and or Disabilities (SEND) to lead healthy, independent, and safe lives, focuses on their abilities not their disabilities and, wherever possible, have their needs met locally. (Rutland SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2021).
	1.3.2	Following an independent review of the Parks, it was identified that the current arrangement was expensive and did not reflect the national and local aim for more children with special educational needs to be educated within their local mainstream early education or school setting.
	1.3.3	The Parks is no longer operationally viable and continuing to keep it open does not make best use of limited resources.   The Parks Special Nursery School has very small pupil cohorts which does not offer the best early education experience to set children on a positive path in their education, where socialisation with other children is a key positive early 
[...]
prove wellbeing and reduce health inequalities.

	3.8	ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
	3.8.1	On 11 January 2021 Rutland County Council acknowledged that it was in a climate emergency. The Council understands that it needs to take urgent action to address it.
	3.8.2	The Corporate Strategy reflects this with a priority focussed on Tackling the Climate Emergency. This priority means the Council will focus policy and action to support the County to tackle the climate crisis and minimise the impact of climate change on the lives of residents and local businesses.

	3.9	PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS
	3.9.1	There are no procurement implications.

	3.10	HR IMPLICATIOINS
	3.10.1	There are no HR implications.


	4	background Papers
	4.1	None.

	5	Appendices
	5.1	Appendix A – Corporate Strategy Refresh 2024-2026

	Report No 03.2023 - Corporate Strategy Refresh 2024-26 - Appendix A

	8 INTEGRATED BUDGET PLAN AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 2027/28
	1	SUMMARY and recommendations
	1.1	Summary
	1.1.1	This report comes to Cabinet as part of the Council’s formal budget setting process as set out within the constitution and as per legislative requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget for 2024/25 - 2027/28.

	1.2	Recommendations
	It is recommended that Cabinet approves as the basis for public consultation:
	1.2.1	The proposed budget including a Council Tax increase of 4.99% (2.99% general Council Tax and 2.0% Adult Social Care precept), as outlined in section 5.1.2 and Appendix F.
	1.2.2	The budget proposals as outlined in Appendix B and C as the basis for public consultation.
	1.2.3	The updated revenue budget assumptions, to be incorporated in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/25 – 2027/28.  These are outlined in sections 5 and 6.
	1.2.4	The grant funding receipts estimated across the MTFS as contained in Appendix D.
	1.2.5	The Fees and Charges Strategy that details the approach to be adopted by directorates when setting and updating fees and charges as provided in Appendix E.
	1.2.6	The revised capital programme and schemes outlined in section 6.5 and referencing Appendix K and M.
	1.2.7	The funding of the capital programme as detailed in the treasury management and capital strategies in Appendices L and M.
	1.2.8	The updated Reserves Strategy and forecast reserve commitments to fund the cost of transformational investment and previously identified departmental commitments as outlined in section7.4, and Appendices B, C and I.
	1.2.9	The Education budget as outlined in section 6.6 and Appendix N.
	1.2.10	The budget virement limits as outlined in section 9.
	1.2.11	The Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 – 2027/28 as set out in the body of the report and following appendices:

		Appendix A – 2024/25 – 2027/28 MTFS detailed budget position
		Appendix B – Budget proposals tables (pressures / savings / investments)
		Appendix C – Directorates Overview, Service Ambitions and Budget Variation Statements
		Appendix D – Grant Register
		Appendix E – Fees & Charges Strategy / Policy & Schedule
		Appendix F – Funding strategy
		Appendix G – Financial Health Indicators
		Appendix H – Financial Risk Register
		Appendix I – Reserve Strategy
		Appendix J – Consultation document
		Appendix K – Capital Programme Schemes 2024/25 – 2027/28
		Appendix L – Treasury Management Strategy & Annual Investment Strategy
		Appendix M – Capital Strategy
		Appendix N – Dedicated Schools Grant and the Schools budget
		Appendix O – Carbon Impact Assessment
		(Appendix P – Council Tax Resolution – to follow for Full Council only)
	It is recommended that Cabinet notes:
	1.2.12	The strategic financial approach taken by the Council outlined in section 3 of this report.
	1.2.13	The Council’s core funding position following the provisional Local Government Settlement outlined in section 5.
	1.2.14	The forecast reserves position and the statutory advice of the Chief Finance Officer outlined in section 7 ‘The Robustness (Section 25) Statement’
	1.2.15	The financial health indicators which consider the key financial considerations of revenue and balance sheet performance, and that capital investment is not resulting in undue burden on future funding, section 8.

	1.3	Reasons for Recommendations
	1.3.1	The Council must set a lawful and balanced budget.  The approach outlined in this report work towards this requirement.


	2	Integrated budget plan 2024/25 and MEDIUM-TERM financial strategy 2024/25 – 2027/28
	2.1	Purpose
	2.1.1	This report to Cabinet forms part of the Council’s formal Budget Framework.  It requires Cabinet to initiate and make proposals and update assumptions to set a balanced budget for the financial years 2024/25 - 2027/28. There is a legal requirement to set a balanced budget for 2024/25.  The purpose of this report is to:
	a)	Recommend that Cabinet approve the budget proposals
	b)	Recommend that Cabinet approve the budget assumptions to update the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), to ensure estimates reflect the most up to date information available
	c)	Outline the financial impact of the financial challenges facing the Council, in setting a balanced budget for the MTFS period
	d)	Outline the strategic approach and actions taken by the Council to deliver a balanced budget in 2024/25.
	2.1.2	Proposals agreed by Cabinet at this meeting on 11 January 2024, will be approved for consultation, with responses received considered at Cabinet on 13 February with final proposals recommended to Council on 26 February 2024 for approval.
	2.1.3	This report is submitted for Cabinet to consider under the Procedure Rule 121, “3) to prepare the Annual Budget”

	2.2	Executive Summary
	2.2.1	The Council has been clear of its number one priority, it is outlined in the Corporate Strategy and that it is to be financially sustainable.  This Integrated Budget Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (IBP & MTFS) puts the Council on a firm footing to deliver on this priority.  Whilst the plan relie
[...]
on and schools funding.

	1.7	Early Years Block
	1.7.1	The table below shows the hourly rates the Council will receive for each type of care. Final rates to be passported to service providers will be provided within the final budget
	*Introduced in 2024/25



	Appendix O - Carbon Impact Assessment

	10 CONTRACT AWARD FOR PURCHASE OF THE REQUIRED VEHICLES AND ASSOCIATED TRANSPORT INFRA-STRUCTURE DETAILED WITHIN THE LEVELLING UP FUND BID
	1	SUMMARY and recommendations
	Summary
	1.1	A procurement process to purchase vehicles to deliver a new public bus service has been undertaken via the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) specialist vehicle framework 215-20.
	1.2	Following a thorough procurement process, a winning bidder has been identified. See Exempt Appendix B.
	1.3	The report seeks Cabinet approval of the award of the call-off contract in accordance with Rule 16.64 of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.
	Recommendations
	1.4	Approves the award of the Contract for purchase of Fleet Vehicles.

	Reasons for the Recommendations
	1.4.1	A robust procurement process has been followed, which has identified a winning tender that is most economically advantageous and meets the quality criteria required.
	1.4.2	The purchase of fleet vehicles supports the ambition of the Council to reduce impact on the environment through the use of electric vehicles and to develop a new public bus network service.
	1.4.3	The purchase of fleet vehicles is essential for the delivery of the new bus network.  Revenue savings identified in the review will not be achieved without new fleet vehicles and so supports the recommendations.


	2	Introductory Paragraph
	2.1	At its meeting on 12th September 2023, Cabinet approved the procurement of vehicles and associated transport infra-structure as set out in the Levelling Up Fund project.
	2.2	Further to that report, at its meeting on 17th October 2023, Cabinet approved a new delivery model for the public bus network which requires invest

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572722577 Email:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 
  
 
 

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET  
 
Thursday, 11th January, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G Waller (Chair) Councillor A Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor P Browne Councillor D Ellison 
 Councillor T Smith Councillor C Wise 
 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mark Andrews 
Angela Wakefield 
Dawn Godfrey 
Kim Sorsky 
 
Kirsty Nutton 
David Ebbage 

Chief Executive 
Strategic Director for Law and Governance  
Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
Strategic Director for Adult Services and 
Health 
Strategic Director for Resources 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Decisions published on 12 January 2024. 
 
Decisions will be implemented on 22nd January 2024 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 149 is invoked. (5 working days after 
publication) 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  

 
There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 be APPROVED. 



 
 

5 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 

No items were raised. 
 

6 FUTURE OF THE PARKS SPECIAL SCHOOL  
 

Report No.02/2024 was introduced by Councillor T Smith, Portfolio Holder for Children 
and Families. 
  
He informed Members that it was agreed at Cabinet on 12th September 2023 to go 
out to consultation on the future of The Parks provision, following the process set out 
in the Department for Education (DfE) guidance ‘Opening and Closing Maintained 
Schools - Statutory guidance for proposers and decision makers’ (January 2023). 
Consultation opened following the public launch on November 1st and closed at 
midnight on Sunday 3rd December. 
  
Councillor Smith also highlighted that 80 individual people submitted a response 
through the dedicated parks consultation inbox over the consultation period.  These 
were reviewed by an independent reviewer and, whilst all respondents raised some 
concern related to the proposal to close the Parks, there were no representations 
which offered any viable alternatives to closure.   
  
Following the independent review of the Parks, it was identified that the current 
arrangement was expensive and did not reflect the national and local aim for more 
children with special educational needs to be educated within their local mainstream 
early education or school setting. 
  
Members understood the emotion over this item, but the Council had to be sensible 
with the use of public money and redirecting resources to be more effective. There 
was evidence within the report that children do succeed when they are in mainstream 
education. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Smith and seconded that the recommendations of 
Report No.02/2024 be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour 
the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a) CONSIDERED the outcome of the consultation and the feedback from the 
independent reviewer and APPROVED the closure of the Parks Special Nursery 
School with effect from the end of the academic year, August 2024.   

 
7 CORPORATE STRATEGY REFRESH  

 
Report No.03/2024 was introduced by Councillor G Waller, Leader of the Council. 
  
The report provided Council with a refresh of the Corporate Strategy priorities and 
objectives covering the period 2024-2026. 
  



 
Revision of the strategic priorities was part of the on-going review cycle built into the 
Corporate Strategy which sets out a revision every two years. This allowed the 
Council to reflect any changes in landscape including, for example, the priorities of the 
new Cabinet following the election in May. 
  
Members were pleased to see climate change was included within the Council’s 
priorities with the recent floods from Storm Henk. 
  
It was moved by Councillor G Waller and seconded that the recommendations of 
Report No.03/2024 be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour 
the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
a) RECOMMENDED to Council to approve the adoption of the Corporate Strategy 

Refresh 2024-26. 
 

8 INTEGRATED BUDGET PLAN AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
2024/25 TO 2027/28  

 
Report No.04/2024 was introduced by Councillor A Johnson, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Governance and Resources. 
  
The report to Cabinet formed part of the Council’s formal Budget Framework.  It 
required Cabinet to initiate and make proposals and update assumptions to set a 
balanced budget for the financial years 2024/25 - 2027/28. There was a legal 
requirement to set a balanced budget for 2024/25.   
  
Proposals agreed by Cabinet on 11 January 2024, would be approved for 
consultation, with responses received considered at Cabinet on 13 February with final 
proposals recommended to Council on 26 February 2024 for approval. 
  
Councillor Johnson explained the different process which had been adopted this year 
with the use of cash limits. Initial Cash Limits were allocated to Directors and in turn 
Heads of Service to enable services to be designed within an affordability envelope 
across the MTFS period to ensure financial sustainability was a focus. 
  
Officers found the cash limits structure approach had been successful and a positive 
experience as budget holders worked together to look at transformation and delivery 
of services could be worked within that limit. 
  
It was moved by Councillor A Johnson and seconded that the recommendations of 
Report No.04/2024 be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour 
the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
 1. APPROVED as the basis for public consultation: 
  



 
a)   The proposed budget including a Council Tax increase of 4.99% (2.99% 

general Council Tax and 2.0% Adult Social Care precept), as outlined in section 
5.1.2 and Appendix F. 
  

b)   The budget proposals as outlined in Appendix B and C as the basis for public 
consultation. 

  
c)    The updated revenue budget assumptions, to be incorporated in the Medium-

Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/25 – 2027/28.  These are outlined in 
sections 5 and 6. 

  
d)   The grant funding receipts estimated across the MTFS as contained in 

Appendix D. 
  

e)   The Fees and Charges Strategy that details the approach to be adopted by 
directorates when setting and updating fees and charges as provided in 
Appendix E. 

  
f)     The revised capital programme and schemes outlined in section 6.5 and 

referencing Appendix K and M. 
  

g)   The funding of the capital programme as detailed in the treasury management 
and capital strategies in Appendices L and M.  

  
h)   The updated Reserves Strategy and forecast reserve commitments to fund the 

cost of transformational investment and previously identified departmental 
commitments as outlined in section7.4, and Appendices B, C and I.   

  
i)     The Education budget as outlined in section 6.6 and Appendix N. 

  
j)     The budget virement limits as outlined in section 9. 

  
k)    The Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 – 2027/28 as set out in the body 

of the report and following appendices: 
  

Appendix A – 2024/25 – 2027/28 MTFS detailed budget position  
Appendix B – Budget proposals tables (pressures / savings / investments)  
Appendix C – Directorates Overview, Service Ambitions and Budget Variation 
Statements  
Appendix D – Grant Register 
Appendix E – Fees & Charges Strategy / Policy & Schedule  
Appendix F – Funding strategy  
Appendix G – Financial Health Indicators 
Appendix H – Financial Risk Register 
Appendix I – Reserve Strategy 
Appendix J – Consultation document  
Appendix K – Capital Programme Schemes 2024/25 – 2027/28 
Appendix L – Treasury Management Strategy & Annual Investment Strategy 
Appendix M – Capital Strategy  
Appendix N – Dedicated Schools Grant and the Schools budget 
Appendix O – Carbon Impact Assessment 
(Appendix P – Council Tax Resolution – to follow for Full Council only) 

  



 
2. NOTED  
  

a)   The strategic financial approach taken by the Council outlined in section 3 of 
this report. 
  

b)   The Council’s core funding position following the provisional Local Government 
Settlement outlined in section 5. 

  
c)    The forecast reserves position and the statutory advice of the Chief Finance 

Officer outlined in section 7 ‘The Robustness (Section 25) Statement’ 
 
d)  The financial health indicators which consider the key financial considerations 

of revenue and balance sheet performance, and that capital investment is not 
resulting in undue burden on future funding, section 8. 

 
9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Leader of the Council felt that the meeting would be able to remain in a public 
session. 
 

10 CONTRACT AWARD FOR PURCHASE OF THE REQUIRED VEHICLES AND 
ASSOCIATED TRANSPORT INFRA-STRUCTURE DETAILED WITHIN THE 
LEVELLING UP FUND BID  

 
Report No.05/2024 was introduced by Councillor C Wise, Portfolio Holder for 
Transport, Environment and Communities. 
  
Councillor Wise highlighted that a procurement process to purchase vehicles to deliver 
a new public bus service had been undertaken via the Eastern Shires Purchasing 
Organisation (ESPO) specialist vehicle framework 215-20.  
  
On 12th September 2023, Cabinet approved the procurement of vehicles and 
associated transport infra-structure as set out in the Levelling Up Fund project. 
  
Cabinet approval was required to award call off contracts via the Eastern Shires 
Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) specialist vehicle framework 215-20, in accordance 
with Rule 16.64 of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules for awards exceeding 
£213,477 to purchase vehicles as outlined in the LUF bid. 
  
The aim was to place a one-off order for 11 minibuses, made up of 8 diesel and 3 
Electric Vehicles (EVs) to deliver passenger transport services in the county. The 
specification for the vehicles was shown at Appendix A. 
  
It was moved by Councillor C Wise and seconded that the recommendations of Report 
No.05/2024 be approved. Upon being put to the vote, with six votes in favour the 
motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

a) APPROVED the award of the Contract for purchase of Fleet Vehicles. 
 



 
11 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Tuesday, 13th February 2024. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.50am. 

---oOo--- 


